

66073-0

66073-0
ORIGINAL

NO. 66073-0 I

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ADIL LAHRICHI, REGINE CSIPKE, T.L., M.L.,
Y.L., A.L., Y.L., AZIZA BENAZZOUZ,

Appellants,

v.

KATRIN E. FRANK and MacDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ROCKEY STRATTON, P.S.
Steven A. Rockey, WSBA 14508
Attorneys for Respondents

521 Second Avenue West
Seattle, WA 98119-3927
(206)223-1688

2011 OCT -5 AM 11:36
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11-59

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

I. Issues 1

ii. Statement of the Case 2

A. Substantive Background Facts 3

 1. Overview of Lawsuits in Which Lahrichi Is a Party 3

 2. The District Court’s Discovery Orders of November 1, 2005
 and January 4, 2006 5

 3. Termination of the Attorney-Client Relationship 8

 4. Entry of Summary Judgment in Underlying Case 9

 5. The Limited Remand Phase of the Underlying Suit 10

B. Statement of Case Relating to the Order Below Denying
Plaintiffs’ Motion To Seal and for Preliminary Injunction 12

C. Statement of Facts re Plaintiffs’ Motion To Late File Declarations
in Opposition to Summary Judgment 14

III. Authority & Argument 17

A. The Court Below Correctly Denied the Motion To Seal
Documents and for a Preliminary Injunction 17

 1. The Exhibits Plaintiffs Wanted Sealed Below Were and Are
 Publicly Available in the Federal District Court 18

 2. The 9th Circuit Did Not Seal District Court Documents 19

 3. The “Heightened” Protective Provisions in the Two
 Discovery Orders Applied Only to Records Produced
 Pursuant to the Orders 20

 4. Plaintiffs Did Not Demonstrate an “Identified Compelling
 Concern” Sufficient To Permit Sealing 22

 5. There Was a Complete Lack of the Specificity Required by
 CR 65(d) in the Proposed Injunction 25

B.	The Court Below Did Not Err in Denying Plaintiffs’ Motions for Additional Time and To Late File Declarations	27
1.	The Court Below Properly Denied the Motion To Enlarge Time; Plaintiffs Did Not Appeal It	27
2.	Plaintiffs’ Argument They Were “Thwarted” in Getting a “Protective Order” and that Discovery Was Therefore Delayed Is Spurious	28
3.	The Denial of Plaintiffs’ Motion To Accept Late-Filed Declarations Was Within the Court’s Discretion	30
C.	Summary Judgment Was Properly Granted.....	32
1.	Plaintiffs Lacked a Prima Facie Case Because Expert Testimony Was Required	33
2.	The Statute of Limitations Has Run	42
3.	The Plaintiffs Other Than Adil Lahrichi Lack Standing	48
	Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	45
<i>Bloor v. Fritz</i> , 143 Wn. App. 718, 180 P.3d 805 (2008)	49
<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 595, 224 P.3d 795 (2009) ...	33, 39, 41
<i>Burns v. McClinton</i> , 135 Wn. App. 285, 143 P.3d 630 (2006)	45
<i>Butler v. Joy</i> , 116 Wn. App. 291, 299, 65 P.3d 671 (2003).....	28
<i>Cawdrey v. Hanson Baker Ludlow Drumheller, P.S.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 810, 120 P.3d 605 (2005).....	42, 43
<i>Clare v. Saberhagan Holdings, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 599, 123 P.3d 465 (2005).....	44, 45
<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008)...	32, 41
<i>Davis v. Davis Wright Tremaine, L.L.P.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 638, 14 P.3d 146 (2000).....	39, 47
<i>Douglass v. Stanger</i> , 101 Wn. App. 243, 256, 2 P.3d 998 (2000).....	45
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004).....	17, 23
<i>Ebel v. Fairway Park II Homeowners' Ass'n</i> , 136 Wn. App. 787, 150 P.3d 1163 (2007).....	41
<i>G.W. Constr. Corp. v. Professional Service Industries, Inc.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 360, 853 P.2d 484 (1993).....	39
<i>Geer v. Tonnon</i> , 137 Wn. App. 838, 155 P.3d 163 (2007)	36, 37
<i>Giraud v. Quincy Farm and Chemical</i> , 102 Wn. App. 443, 6 P.3d 104 (2000).....	45
<i>Gross v. Sunding</i> , 139 Wn. App. 54, 67-68, 161 P.3d 380 (2007) ...	27, 28
<i>Halvorsen v. Ferguson</i> , 46 Wn. App. 708, 735 P.2d 675 (1986) 34, 35, 37	
<i>Hansen v. Wightman</i> , 14 Wn. App. 78, 538 P.2d 1238 (1975).....	35, 39
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....	34, 35, 37
<i>Huff v. Roach</i> , 125 Wn. App. 724, 106 P.3d 268 (2005).....	43
<i>Indigo Real Estate Services v. Rousey</i> , 151 Wn. App. 941, 215 P.3d 977 (2009).....	18, 23
<i>Janicki Logging & Constr. Co., Inc. v. Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 655, 37 P.3d 309 (2001).....	43, 47
<i>King v. Rice</i> , 146 Wn. App. 662, 672, 191 P.3d 946 (2008)	41
<i>League of Women Voters of Washington v. King County Records, Elections and Licensing Services Div.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 374, 135 P.3d 985 (2006).....	32

<i>Mains Farm Homeowners Ass'n v. Worthington</i> , 64 Wn. App. 171, 824 P.2d 495 (1992).....	23
<i>Marine Power & Equipment Co., Inc. v. State, Dept. of Transp.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 872, 734 P.2d 480 (1987).....	47
<i>O'Neill v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 124 Wn. App. 516, 125 P.3d 134 (2004).....	30
<i>Owens v. Harrison</i> , 120 Wn. App. 909, 86 P.3d 1266 (2004).....	39
<i>Pepper v. J.J. Welcome Constr. Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 523, 871 P.2d 601 (1994).....	39
<i>Quinn Constr. Co., L.L.C. v. King County Fire Protection Dist. No. 26</i> , 111 Wn. App. 19, 26-27, 44 P.3d 865 (2002).....	17
<i>Rivas v. Overlake Hosp. Medical Center</i> , 164 Wn.2d 261, 189 P.3d 753 (2008).....	45
<i>Rufer v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 154 Wn.2d 530, 114 P.3d 1182 (2005)... 17, 24, 25	
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982).....	23
<i>Snyder v. Haynes</i> , 152 Wn. App. 774, 217 P.3d 787 (2009).....	26, 27
<i>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. Spokane County</i> , 139 Wn. App. 450, 160 P.3d 1096 (2007).....	41
<i>State v. Waldon</i> , 148 Wn. App. 952, 202 P.3d 325 (2009).....	24
<i>Stevens County v. Loon Lake Property Owners Ass'n</i> , 146 Wn. App. 124, 187 P.3d 846 (2008).....	47
<i>Thao v. Control Data Corp.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 802, 790 P.2d 1239 (1990) ..	39
<i>Trask v. Butler</i> , 123 Wn.2d 835, 872 P.2d 1080 (1994).....	48
<i>Walker v. Bangs</i> , 92 Wn.2d 854, 601 P.2d 1279 (1979).....	35, 36
<i>Waremart, Inc. v. Progressive Campaigns, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 623, 989 P.2d 524 (1999).....	17
<i>Washington Fed'n of State Employees, Council 28, AFL-CIO v. State</i> , 99 Wn.2d 878, 665 P.2d 1337 (1983).....	18

Rules

General Rule 15(c)(2)	22
